

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 22-1531

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

MORGAN MARIE MCMICKLE,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR BOONE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STEPHEN A. OWEN, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

THOMAS E. BAKKE
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-8894 (fax)
Thomas.Bakke@ag.iowa.gov

MATTHEW SPEERS
Boone County Attorney

DANIEL BREITBARTH
Assistant Boone County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Implied Consent Procedures are Not the Exclusive Means to Obtain Chemical Testing, and it Offends Neither Due Process nor Equal Protection for an Officer to Obtain a Search Warrant.....	11
II. The District Court’s Overly Broad Application of the Exclusionary Rule was Untethered to the Improprieties it Found.....	32
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438 (2016).....	14, 38
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	36
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	33
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	21
<i>Walden v. Carmack</i> , 156 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Yachnin v. Village of Libertyville</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 844 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	30

State Cases

<i>Boutto v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , No. A16-0391, 2016 WL 4497541 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 29, 2016).....	30
<i>Boyles v. Cora</i> , 6 N.W.2d 401 (Iowa 1942)	27
<i>Brady v. Welsh</i> , 204 N.W. 235 (Iowa 1925).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 925 N.W.2d 845 (Mass. 2010)	37
<i>Critelli v. Tidrick</i> , 56 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 1952).....	37
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	12
<i>Glein v. Miller</i> , 176 N.W. 113 (N.D. 1920)	37
<i>Krueger v. Fulton</i> , 169 N.W.2d 875 (Iowa 1969)	20
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	32
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2016).....	28
<i>Parsons v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 488 N.W.2d 500 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	19
<i>Scales v. State</i> , 219 N.W.2d 286 (Wis. 1974).....	19

<i>Schmoldt v. Stokes</i> , 275 N.W.2d 209 (Iowa 1979)	19
<i>Severson v. Sueppel</i> , 152 N.W.2d 281 (Iowa 1967)	14
<i>Sheehan v. Franken (In re Contest of Gen. Election)</i> , 767 N.W.2d 453 (Minn. 2009).....	30
<i>State Dep’t of Motor Vehicles & Pub. Safety v. Brough</i> , 796 P.2d 1089 (Nev. 1990).....	19
<i>State v. Angel</i> , 893 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 2017).....	18
<i>State v. Apt</i> , 244 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 1976)	30
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	11
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , No. 20-1511, 2021 WL 3893906 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 1, 2021).....	15
<i>State v. Demaray</i> , 704 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa 2005)	15, 23, 26
<i>State v. Dewbre</i> , No. 21-1150, ___ N.W.2d ____, 2022 WL 10861226 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 19, 2022)	17, 18, 31
<i>State v. Frescoln</i> , 911 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).....	14, 15, 22
<i>State v. Groff</i> , 323 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 1982).....	34
<i>State v. Hitchens</i> , 294 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 1980).....	13, 14, 25
<i>State v. Kilby</i> , 961 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2021)	18
<i>State v. Melchert</i> , No. 20-1301, 2021 WL 4592647 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 6, 2021).....	29
<i>State v. Moorehead</i> , 699 N.W.2d 667 (Iowa 2005)	32, 33
<i>State v. Oakley</i> , 469 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 1991).....	26
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 554 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1996).....	17, 23
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017)	18
<i>State v. Rains</i> , 574 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 1998)	27

<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 895 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 2017)	37
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 604 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa 1999)	22
<i>State v. Stanford</i> , 474 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 1991)	27
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 959 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2021)	28
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 236 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 1975).....	30
<i>State v. Watts</i> , 801 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2011)	34

State Rules

Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.2(d)	37
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:3.4(a)	37
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:8.4(d).....	37

State Statutes

1982 Iowa Acts ch. 1167 § 16	25
Iowa Code § 321B.14 (1983)	26
Iowa Code § 321J.2(1)(a)	15
Iowa Code § 321J.2(3)(b)(2)(a)	16
Iowa Code § 321J.6	31
Iowa Code § 321J.6(2)	24
Iowa Code § 312J.9	29, 31
Iowa Code § 321J.9(1).....	14
Iowa Code § 321J.10	14
Iowa Code § 321J.10(5).....	24
Iowa Code § 321J.12	29, 31
Iowa Code § 321J.18	16, 23

Iowa Code § 321J.23 18, 20
Iowa Code § 665.2(3)..... 36
Iowa Code § 719.1(1)(a)..... 36

Other Authorities

Rachel Hjelmaas, *Iowa Legislative Services Agency, Legislative Guide to Operating While Intoxicated (OWI) Law in Iowa* (2007), <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/DOCS/Central/Guides/OWI.pdf>13
